on an -

Enquify. into Middle Class
Family Budgets in Bombay -
City

The Labour Office, Secretariat, Bombay

DPublished by order of the Go‘vemor tn Council

[Price—Re. 1-1-0 or 1s. 9d.]

~ ’*

A
. -BOMBAY
AT THH GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESH
} ) 1928

L
| - ] T
- _ ssssun, s Buporiotendent of Government Printing and Statjonery,
‘Bombay; Irom the High Commissionet for Indin, 42 Grosvenor Gardens,
8.W.1, Lendon; or through apy recognized Bookseller
’ i |

——
-



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
Section I—Nvmber and Scope of the Budgets .. .. 1
» II—Method of Enquiry .. .. 3
» JII—General Results of the Enquiry :
{+) Size of the Family 3
(11) Expenditure of the Family 4
” on (a) Food 6
” y» () Fuel and Lighting 7
» » (L‘) ClOthing ¥
» i) (d) Houﬂi.ﬂg - 8
» » (€) Miscellaneous .. 11
APPENDICES

Appendix A—Speclmen Form of Enquiry .. o 13
»»  B—Occupation Groups .. 22

" C—Botanical names of certain articles of food w1th

the equivalents in tolas of their local weights and
measures .. 23

" D—Engel’s Law and the Mlddle Class Famlly Budget
Investigation Lo 23

STATISTICAL TABLES

Table T—Analysis of Families according to Number of Earning
Members by Income Classes 25

”» H—Analysm of Families according to Number of Farmng
Members by Religion and Caste . —25

» IIT—Classification of Budgets by Income and Natural
Division of Origin .. . 26
» IV—Classification of Budgets by Religion and Income .. 26

V—Classification of Budgets by Religion and Occupation 27

VI—Frequency Distribution of Monthly Incomes of
Middle Class Families with Class Intervals of Rs. 25. a1

-y, VII—Actual and Percentage Expenditure on Food Items . 28
» VIIT—Average Middle Class Family Budgetin Bombay City. 30
IX—Composition, Esrnings, Group snd Percentage

7

»”

Expenditure of Families by Income Classes . 31
, X—Composition, Earnings, Group and Percentage
Expenditure of Families by Religion and Caste .. -~ 32

XI—Composition, Earnings, Group and Percentage
Expenditure of Families by Naturel Division of
Origin . . . . 33

o r—20a



" REPORT ON AN ENQUIRY INTO MIDDLE CLASS
FAMILY BUDGETS IN BOMBAY CITY '

INTRODUCTION

The Labour Office published in the year 1923 a Report on an Enquiry
into Working Class Family Budgets in Bombay City. While the report
was still under preparation, it was decided to supplement this enquiry
with one dealing with the social and economic conditions of the middle
olasses. Accordingly, the enquiry was started in July 1922 and completed
in August 1924.

The main object of this investigation being the collection of information
regarding the standard of life of the middle classes, the subjects of
primary investigation were both sociological and economic. They
were: (1) the size and earnings of the family; (2) the cost and

-consumption of food, fuel and lighting, furniture and household effects ;
and (3) house-rents and housing conditions. Information was also
sought regarding the expenditure of the family on holidays, funerals,
ceremontes, etc. Unfortunately, however, the data obtained on these
subjects were not sufficiently reliable to be tabulated.

Secrion I.—NUMBER AND SCOPE oF THE BuDpGETSs

The total number of family budgets collected was 2,000. In addition,
125 single men’s budgets were also collected. Out of the 2,000 family
budgets, 252 were rejected owing to their incompleteness and doubtful
accuracy and only 1,748 were accepted for final tabulation.

The Labour Office enquiry was restricted to middle class persons
having fixed and ascertainable incomes. It would have been useless
to attempt to procure family budgets of persons with uncertain and
fluctuating incomes since no definite idea of the standard of life would
‘have been obtained. The enquiry was, therefore, confined to families
with an income of not less than Rs. 50 and of not more than Rs. 700
per month. “When the tabulation of the data was, however, undertaken,
it was found that the number of budgets in the lower (i.e., below Rs, 75
per mensem) and the higher (i.e., above Rs. 225 per mensem) income
classes were comparatively few and so in order to make the sample more
homogeneous and the results more representative, it was thought better
to deal in the report with the budgets falling within the income classes
of Rs. 756 to Rs. 225 per mensem. Accordingly, 1,325 out of the 1,748
budgets were considered for the purpose of this report.

The following table gives the classification of budgets by income
classes :—

Classification of Budgets by Income Classes

. . Number of | Percentage
Monthly income of family families to tot.a.%
Ra. 76 and below Rs. 125 .. . - 524 39-6
. 126, ., 176 . - LT 38-3
W 135, » 226 .. .. ..| 298 29+]
All Incomea .. 1,325 100-0

MO B 20—1



2

It will be seen from the above table that the bulk of the budgets o
77-9 per cent. of the total fall within the income classes Rs. 76 and below
Rs. 125 and Rs. 125 and below Rs. 175.

Classified according to religion and caste, the budgets are divided a
follows :—

Classification of Budgets according to Religion and Caste

Number of P ta
Religion and caste family ';:"::mfe
budgete

Hindos—
Brahmins .. .e .e e .e 655 404
Kayasths Prabhus .. . . . 146 11'0
Marathas .. .e . .e . 62 3-9
Vanis* .. ‘e .. e . 78 59
Others .. .- .. .- . 162 i2-2
Total, Hindus .. 1.093 B2-4
Muohammadana .e . . . 40 30
Parsis .- .. . . .. 124 9-4
Jews . . .. .- . 34 2-6
Christians .. .. - .- .. 34 2-6
All religions .. 1,325 100-0

Tt will be observed that the great majority or 82-4 per cent. of the total
budgets are for Hindus. Nearly 60 per cent. of the total budgets are
for Brahmins. The large number of budgets for Kayastha Prabhus,
namely 146, may appear to be out of all proportion to the total strength
of the community, but it must be remembered that, though this
community is & small one, it is by tradition devoted to clerical work
which is the occupation of the majority of the persons under study.

The following table gives a classification of budgets according to
wards in the city :—

Number of Budgets by Wards
Total P ta
: number of ercentage
Wards of Bombay City budgeta to total
oollected
|
A (Colaba) .. ‘e . . . 47 3:65
B (Mandvi).. . " " . 57 430
¢ (Kumbharwada) . o .. . 96 7 . 17
D (Girgaum) . . o . 454 34.26
E (Byoulla).. . . . . 130 lggé
F (Parel) .. . . . v 164 :
G (Mahim) .. ‘e . ‘e . 378 28-53
1,328 100400




3

The prominence of D Ward in the above table is accounted for by the
fact that this is the predominant middle class ward in the city. The
next highest number of budgets was from G Ward which shows that
the lower middle class persons working in the city are residing in large
numbers in the suburbs.

Secrion II.—MrerHOD oF ENQUIRY

A suitable form (printed as Appendix A) was drawn up for purposes
of the enquiry and was filled up by the Lady Investigators of the Labour
Office by personal visits to the houses of middle class persons in the city.
The work of the Lady Investigators was supervised by the officers of
the Labour Office.

As it was not possible to collect budgets of all middle class families
in the city, it was decided to conduct the enquiry on the basis of a
representative sample. The sample could not be determined on the basis
of population, for no information was available on the point.” The
method adopted was, therefore, as follows ;: A preliminary investigation
was made to ascertain the relative importance of the various wards
as middle class areas and the approximate number of budgets to be
collected from each ward was then decided. Care was also taken to
see that the Lady Investigators collected budgets throughout the
selected locality and did not confine their attention to & few houses or
chawls only.

After the budgets were oollected, they were scrutinized by the
statistical staff of the Labour Office. Those which were obwviously
defective were rejected ; others which were either incomplete or contained
figures which appeared abnormal were sent back for reinvestigation
and accepted only when they were considered satisfactory. Tables
were then prepared from the data contained in the accepted budgets.
The present report is based on these tables, although, in some matters
which are not capable of statistical measurement, the statements
contained in the report are based on the personal observations of the
Labour Office Investigators.

8eorioN III.—GeNERAL RESULTS OoF THE ENQUIRY

Size of the Family

It is well-known that family life is less individualistic in the East
than in the West. An Indian family generally consists not only of
husband, wife and children but also of other dependants such as the
husband’s or the wife’s near or distant relatives. Some of these
dependants live with the family while others live apart. The depend-
ants living away from the family have & claim on the economic resources
of the head of the family. - Thus, from the point of view of expenditure,
the family which we have to consider consists not only of those living
in the family but also of those who live apart. The only difference
between dependants living with the family and those livirg away from
the family 1s that while the former have to be provided with everything
that the family gets, the latter'are usually sent a fixed sum of money
every month for their maintenance.

MO B 20—I1a



4

live with the family and *51 away from the family. Out of thes
458 persons, 1-51 are males, 1°45 females and 1'62 children und
14 years of age.

The following table shows the size of the family according td
income classes ;—

Average number of persons per family by Income Classes

The average family studied consists of 5:09 persons, 458 of whoj

Persons living in the famfily
Deplelntlln-g f'roz&u
ants v amily
Income Clazses Children under 14 away from | Includin
Men | Women Total | the family dopendnn
Male Fomale
Bs. 75 and Tbelow
Ba. 125 .. .. 120 1*83 081 0°569 402 030 438
Bs, 125 nnd below
Rs. 175 .. . 1'60 144 0°88 078 4°03 0°63 6 26
Ba. 175 and below :
Ba, 225 .. . 1°80 1°70 108 080 H 5747 058 005
1
Allincomes .. | 1'61 | 1'45 090 | 072 58 ' 0°51 500

It will be seen from the above table that as the income increases thi

number of persons in the family also increases.
Ezpenditure of the Family

As will be seen from the specimen form of enquiry (printed a
Appendlx A) the family was asked to report its monthly expenditur
on various items, These items were divided into the following groups
Food, Fuel and lighting, Clothing, Bedding and household necessaries
House- rent and Miscellaneous, An analysis of the 1,325 budgets give
the following percentage expenditure on the various groups :-—

Group Percentage Erpenditure of the Bombay Middle Classes

Peroentage
exponity
group
Food . . . 434
Fuel and hghtmg . " 56
Clothing * . 10-4
Bedding and houschold necessaries 1' 2:b
House-rent 148
Miscelleneous § 23-4
All groups ..| 100°0

* Exoludes bedding.
t Inoludes heddlng. cooking utenils, eto,
§ Includes remittances to dependants,



5

It is interesting to compare this percentage distribution of expenditure
with that of the Bombay working classes. The following table gives
these percentages :—

G—roup percentage expenditure amonyg the Bombay Middle and

Working Classes
Bombay Middle “?:r r;il;ay*
Groups Class Budgeta Class Bu ggeta

(1922-24) (1921-22)
Food 434 54'8
Fuel and l:ghtmg 56 71
Clothing 10-4 8-2
Bedding and household necessaries 1: 25 2-2
House-rent .. 14-8 75
Miscellaneous § 23-4 20-2
All groups .. 100°0 I 100-0

A noteworthy feature of the above table is the considerably higher
percentage of expenditure on food among the working classes as
compared with the middle classes. This, however, is only to be
expected, for the greater the earnings of a group of workers the
smaller will be the percentage of those earnings spent on food. On the
other hand, the middle classes have to spend a far higher percentage
of their earnings on rent. This fact is brought out by the table below
which shows the group percentage expenditure by income classes. It
will be seen that whereas the working class budgets show 7'5 per cent.
expenditure on rent, the average for the middle class budgets is 148, and
those earning less than Rs. 125 per month spend as much as 16-4 per
cent, on rent. Itis also seen that as income increases the percentage
expenditure (among the middle classes) on food, fuel and lighting and
rent decreases :—

Group percentage expenditure of Families by Income Classes

Inoome olasses

Gro Rs. 765 | Rs. 125 | Rs. 176
"ps and and and All

below | below | below |incomea
Rs. 125 | Rs. 176 | Rs. 225

Food oo| 46°8 435 41-3 43-4
Fuel nndhghtmg . . | 62 55 40 68
Clothing t ..| 10:3 | 103 | 105 | 104
Bedding and household necessaries :I: 2-5 2-4 2-5 2-5
House-rent e . 16-4 14-6 13+6 14-8
Miscellaneous § 19-1 23-7 27-3 23-4

Total ..| 100°0 [ 100°0 | 100:0 | 1000

* The ﬁgur&l in this column are not the snme as those given on page 14 of the Report on
an Enguiry intec Working Class Budgets in Bombay published by the Labour Office
in 1923, Adjustmonts have been made to make the figures striotly comparable.

Exoludes bedding. -
I Includes bedding, oooking utensils, ete.
§ Includes remittances to dependants,



8

The above table shows that the percentage expenditure on the
miscellaneous group increases with income. This is probably due to
the fact that the miscellaneous group contains some luxury articles
and other items such as provident fund, insurance, etc., on which the
more well-to-do classes are likely to spend more than those who are
not in & very strong economic position.

Food

The average monthly expenditure on food of the 1,325 families studied
is nearly Rs. 60 or 434 per cent. of the total expenditure. The following
table gives the expenditure on food according to income classes :—

Ezpenditure on food
Average
Average monthly
number Average Average |expendi-
of per- |[Equiva- | actual monthly tuae on
sons in | lent |monthly expendi-{food per
Income Classes the adult lexpendi- ture on | equiva-
family | males®* | ture on food ger lent
(all food hea. adult
ages)* male
Re.a. |Rs.a. | Re. .
Rs. 76 and below Ra. 125¢ .| 404 | 320 [47 O [1110 |14 &
Rs. 125 and below Rs. 1756 .| 4-69 386 [62 3 113 4 (18 2
Re. 175 and below Rs, 225 ..| 5-83 4656 |70 6 |14 6 |17 7
All incomes ¢+ ,.| 462 | 379 |60 0 I 13 0 1513

It will be seen from the above table that as income increases the
actual average expenditure on food also increases, though as shown
by a previous table the percentage expenditure decreases. The same
tendency is observed if the average expenditure per equivalent aduli
male is worked out. This can be done by adopting the scale used by
the Inter-allied Scientific Food Commission which is as follows :—

Male over 14 - . .o 1-00
_Female over 14 .- .. .. 83
Child 10 to 14 e R 83
Child 6 to 10 .o .o .. *70
Child under 6 .. e .o 50

The figures in the last column of the above table were calculated by
reducing the number of persons in the family to equivalent adult male:
and by dividing the expenditure by the number of adult males.

The principal items of food on which the middle classes incm
expenditure are cereals, milk, ghee and butter and vegetables. The

# This includes boarders also, .
1 The averages of expenditure for this group are based on 2 budgets less,



(

expenditure on sugar and refreshments is also considerable. Details
regarding the expenditure on various items of food are given in table VII
at the end of the report.

Fuel and Lighting

This group includes charcoal, firewood, kerosene, methylated spirit,
candles, matches, gas and electricity. The class of the community
studied generally uses firewood for fuel and kerosene for lighting, though
occasionally charcoal and electricity are used. Tbe use of gas and
electricity for purposes of fuel and lighting has not yet become common
among the lower middle class families in Bombay city.

The average monthly expenditure on fuel and lighting is Rs. 7-10-0
or 55 percent. of the monthly expenditure. Of this, 3'6 per cent. is
on charcoal and firewood, 15 per cent. on kerosene and matches ete.,
and only "4 per cent. on gas and electricity.

Expenditure on fuel and lighting

(The figures in italics are percentages)

Limits of monthly family income

_— Ra. 75 | Rs. 1256 | Re. 175
and and and All
below | below | below |incomes
Rsa. 126 | Ra. 1756 | Ra. 225

Number of budgets 524+ 508 293 | 1,325*

Bs.a. |Ra.a Re.a Ras. a.

Charooal and firewood .. .- I T | b 8 5 1
43 3 3 36

[

Mothylated spirit, kerosene oil, candles, matches,| 1 11
eto. - 1-6

o

Gas and eleotrioity + .. . L0

-3
fe

& -
G| e b oM
[

wa| wa

Total, fuel and lighting ..| 6

Clothing

Unlike food, fuel and lighting and rent, expenditure on clothing is
not incurred every month. There is therefore considerable difficulty
in ascertaining the monthly expenditure on this item. In the
absence of a better method, it was decided to gauge the monthly

* The averages are for two budgets less.
+ In 6 casea out of a total of 268, the expenditure on matohes was included under this

head only.



8

expenditure on clothing by dividing the total expenditure on each
article of clothing by its estimated duration, The figures thus obtained
though they give an idea of the average monthly expenditure on clothing
must be regarded as only approximately correct.

The average monthly expenditure of families on clothing comes to
Rs. 14-6-0 or 10-4 per cent. of the total monthly expenditure. The
table giving percentage expenditure according to income groups does
not show any _variation between the income and the percentage
expenditure on this group but if the actual expenditure is considered,
it will be seen that as income increases the expenditure on clothing
also increases.

Housing

As regards housing, information was collected not only- about the
rents paid by families but also about ventilation, sanitation, the number
of rooms occupied, the floor space available, etc. Wherever possible
the information collected is presented in statistical tables. On some
points, however, this has not been possible and the impressions and notes
of the Lady Investigators have therefore been made use of in some
parts of this section. -

On the whole, there is not much difference in the housing conditions
of the working and the middle classes in Bombay city. The class of
houses in which they are required to live is the same, namely, chawls.
There is a lack of proper ventilation in most cases and there is rarely
sufficient floor space.

The following table shows the class of accommodation available
for Bombay middle classes :—

Percent-
Number Average
Clags of tenement recorded | °8° to rental
total
Rs, a.
One-roomed Ve . .- . 284 215 19 4
Two-roomed . .. . .. 700 696 19 4
Three-roomed .. . - .. 163 12-3 24 0
Four-roomed e .. . .. 52 39 26 10
Five-roomed .. .e e . 4 '3 30 5
Six-roomed ‘s .. . 3 2 33 &
Imperfectly npemﬁad . . . 29 2-2 “ien
Total .. 1,326 1000 20 7

It will be seen from the above table that 81 per cent. of the middle
class families live in one or two rooms. The majority or nearly 60 per
cent. of the families live in two rooms only. A mere statement of the
number of rooms per family irrespective of the floor space has, however,
not much significance. Actual measurements of the rooms occupied
by families were not taken, but from the notes of the Lady Investlgators
it appears that generally the size of the room is 12" x12'.



9

The following table shows the number of occupants in each class of
tenement :(— -

Analysis of tenements by number of occupants

Number of tenements of each class containing the
following number of persons el:':;rt-
Number of rooms Total age to
2| s 4|5 6l 7 sls 10 11|12 18| 14 total
1
One room .. 80| 115 GB' 41| 15 7 5 3 .. | e I 284 215
! |
Two rooms .| 41| 200¢ 214) 140 84 62 29I 12| 5 s .. 790 60°8
Three rooms .. 4 20| s5] 8o 25 18] 13 5 3 2t .. i 163 123
Four rooms . 1 5f 13 7 7l 10 3| 2 1 1 1 1] .. 52| 39
Five rooms DN B . 1 1 11 1 R 4 *3
8ix rooms 99 N e N - T [ .- J e 3 -2
Imperfectly specified ..p ..| 8 11 11} 2 2| ..t .. [ PO I 20| 2-2
i
Total ..| 78 343 342 241| 134| 00 EOi 22 o 3 1 1 1 1,325 100°0
Percentage to total .. 5'7:25'9125'3l18'2 10-1| 7°5 3‘8‘ l'GI -7 ‘4{ 1l "4 -1} 1000

The above table shows that the most common number of persons
living in one room is three and 3 or 4 in the case of two-roomed tenements,
But cases where over four persons live in one room and over six in two
are by no means rare. Considering the fact that besides the rooms
mentioned here there is no other accommodation available for the
family and that these rooms serve as kitchen, pantry, store-room,
bed-room, bath-room, dining-room and sitting-room, it appears on the
whole that there is a considerable amount of overcrowding in middle
class homes.

The form of enquiry printed in Appendix A will show that the budget
collectors were required to note their impressions as regards the state
of repair of the houses visited, the nature of the water supply and the
sanitary arrangements. A tabulation of the observations gives the
following results :—

Sanitary
State of | Water nge-
repair supply “m“ en“ ts

Good - .. ‘e . 1,057 679(a) 645
Fair - . . o 200 270 2560
Bad . .. .. .. 61 354(b) 41
Unspeoified . . . . 7 22 380

Middle class families experience considerable difficulty in procuring a
plentiful supply of drinking water especially in *“ chawls ’* with three or

(a) 124 were olassified as very good. () 181 were classified as ver; bad,



16

four storeys. Except in “flats ” and some old chawls, there is no
separate water tap for each family. Usually there are one or two taps
on each floor of a chawl for the use of about six families.

The average expenditure of middle class families on house rents is
Rs. 20-7-0 per month which is 148 per cent. of the monthly expenditure.
The following table shows the predominant rents :—

Predominant Middle Class Rents tn Bombay City

i Feroentage of tenements
! in which the rent i
Number of Prodominant
Number of roomy |4D¢menta  poyyg range of Within | Avove | Below
per tenement | covered monthly the the Limita
relate rent lUmita of | lmits of of tha
the pro- the m predo-
dominant | dom t| minant
range range range
8ingle room . 284 Julyi:ﬁ Es, 10 to Re. 20 500 405 o5
August 1924,

Two rooms and over;  1,012¢ Do, n 10t0 ,, 30 9 182 9

It will be seen that the predominant range of monthly rents is
Rs. 10 to Rs. 20 for single rooms and Rs. 10 to Rs. 30 for two rooms
and over.

The following table gives the details of rents paid according to the
number of rooms in tenements :—

Analysis of tenements according to monthly rents

| Number of tenoments at rents shown
in ¢column 1 and containing
—— e - Pﬂl;
cen

Monthly rent ‘ | Imper- Total age to
Ono | two |thres four | five | aix tect.l{v tatal

T00M rools roOMs rocns TOOMS Tooing 'JN -

od
Below Ra. 10 .. .e 27 78 -] 1 1 . ’e 107 81
Ea. 10 and below Ea. 20 .. 142 849 63 14 1 .. - 585 441
w8 . o 30 . e8| 220| e 18| .. 2 7 386 | 2071
w8 . s w0 .| 87| 83| 26| 10 .. .. 12 107 12°0
w 40 4 w 80 s 12 b 1 . a a2 47
w80 . 0 80 3 2 3| .. 1 1 12 9
w8 L, o, w0 IR 8 1 . 1 .o . 5 4
w0 W o 8O Y .. 1 . o . o 1! '1
Total .. 284 T00 | 188 52 4 3 20 1,825 100°0
=]

Percentage to total .. 21°5 | 50°6 | 12°83 | 80 '3 2 2-2 1000 ..

* 20 tenoments have beon omitted as no dato were available as to the number of rooms
included in them.



11

The noteworthy feature in the above table is the abnormally high
rents paid for one-roomed tenements in some cases and the abnormally
low rents paid for two or more roomed tenements in others. The
explanation given by the Lady Investigators is that in the former case
the figures refer to new buildings while in the latter case they refer to
old buildings which are sometimes badly ventilated and situated
in out-of-the-way places. -

- It is interesting to note the relation between income and the actual
and percentage expenditure on house-rent. The following table gives
the details :—

Ezpenditure on house-rent according to income classes

Percent-

Average
‘ monthly ag:g:f Average
Income Classes expendi- [ 0 monthly
tare on ex';;n d.{ income

rent ture

Rs. a. Rs, a.
Rs. 75 and below Ra, 126 .. . .| 1814 18-4 100 3
wi25 ,, o . 176 .. - .| 2015 14-8 143 10
w1l ., . 5 226 .. .- - 2514 13-5 193 13
All incomes ..| 20 7 148 137 9

It will be seen that as income increases the actual expenditure on
rent also increases but the percentage expenditure decreases.

Miscellaneous

The miscellaneous group includes items of expenditure which are
not included in the other groups. The following are some of the
important items included in the miscellaneous group on which xmddle
class families in Bombay incur expenditure :

Hair cutting, dhobi and soap, medicine and medical fees, education,
travelling to and from the place of work, tobacco, pansupari, life
insurance, provident fund, income-tax, amusements, servants’ wages
and remittances to dependants.

The average monthly expenditure on miscellaneous items is 234
per cent. of the monthly expenditure. A large part of this expenditure
18 on remittances to dependants living away from the family. The
practice of making a provision for the future is by no means common
among the middle classes studied, and of the total only 427 or 32-23
per cent. reported that they incurred expenditure for paying insurance
premia and only 184 or 13°89 per cent. reported that they contributed
to provident funds. In the case of those who insure their lives the



12

average monthly expenditure is Rs. 7-8-6 while the average monthly
expenditure for those subscribing to provident funds is Rs. 7-15-9.

The following table gives the details:—
Ezpenditure on Insurance and Provident Fund

Insurance Provident Fupd

Paeen:l- A Pmnt.t- A
age /Average age O verage
Incors Groups Nu;';b" }nlull'bd mnr:llhly ex- N“:;w hmlllln mon&}uy
amilies ndlture of reparting expendlture
insured | G000 | Plnsurea | famities [0 T Ot familles
Inthe | families [TCPOFUBR| “yn'the’ | reporting

group group
Hs. & . Ba.a. D
Bas. 75 and below Rs. 125 .| 128 | 2405 510 4 55 | 10°50 8 0
w 126 ,, » 175 149 33-27 7 4 8 e 14717 711 9
w17, ,, ,, 225 .. 132 45°05 210 2 57 10" 456 1010 2
All incomes ..| 427 | 3228 7868 184 ! 1380 7139




13
APPENDIX A

Specimen Form of Enquiry

Collected by
(Information for use in the Labour Office,
Old Custom House, Bombay).

MippLE Crass Famiry INCOME AND EXPENDITURE
Reference No.

Street

Section or Ward

Nole.—This enquiry has nothing whatever to do with taxation orrates. It is for the
benefit of the people that the information asked for is obtained.

2. The particulars with regard to each family will be regarded as strictly private and
confidential. All the statements will be put together in such a way as to produce general
averages. It is these averagea which will eventuslly be published. The identity of the
budgets will not be disclosed.

3. This Form is intended for middle class families in industrial centres. Asthe whole
population consists of men, women and children, it is desirable that each family selected
for this enquiry should consist of husband, wife and children.

4. Special attention should be given to cnses of families living under ordinary condi-
tions. The more ordinary the family the better because it represents a large number,
Exceptional cases should be avoided, on the other hand, because they are not represen-
tative of any large number.

8. A separate form can be obtained for men living in towns singleorin groups away
from their homes in the country or mofussil.

6. The percentage expenditure on food is largely affected by the family income—
the percentage is high with poor families and falls as the income rises. It is, therefore,
important to obtain a fair number of representative statements for families with different
incomes. Thus families with fairly high incomes and families with low incomes should

both be represented.

7. Statements should be obtained from all middle olass looalities. Otherwise they
are open to oritioism on the ground that they are not representative of the wholeof the
aren, Similarly care should be taken to make the statements cover as large a number as
possible of representative professione.

8. In melecting families those in which the head was normally employed forthe
whole month should be token, and persons in oasusl employment should be
excluded on the present occssion. The objeot is to obtain statements relating
to normal conditions.

9. The dietaries of families belonging to different religions and castes frequently vary
snd therefore an endeavour should be made to ensure that the statements fairly
represent oll olasses, Thus a considerable number of Hindu, Muhammadan, Parsi,
Christian, Jew, eto., family statements should be collected.

10. Thero may be a tendenoy to overstate the expenditure and to understate
the family inocome. Where the expenditure adds up to more than the total
income the Investigator should make further enquiries, In some cases the exceas
of expenditure over inoome in one month may be met out of previous savings. If so,
this should be stated.



14

INFORMATION FOR USE IN THE LaBour Orrice, OLp CusTomM Housk,

Boubay
Reference No. Section or Ward
Name
Address
Month and year to which the budget relates
Caste of family
District and province from which the family comes
Religion of family
Number in, and income of, family
Average |Additionall po
Relatiouship to bead of |6,y | 5gq) Qonupation | BoRtblY “‘u::"E montbly

(1) 2 (3}

People  residing at
above address ..

Total ..

Dependants not living]
at above address ..

Total

Total amount of income (Family and dependants)

Notea.—{1) Occupation.—The description of tho ooocupation should be as definite aa
possible. Thus olerk or assistant is too vague. The partioular nature of the ocoupation
for examplo Ledgor Clerk in Mill Agent's Office or Junior Bank Accountant should be

“stated.

{2) Family income.—The monthly income should include all war or similar bonuses
regularly recoived, as well an overtimo pay.

{3) In the column for additional earnings should bo entered any earnings by membors
of tho family, which wers recoived otherwise than in the regular course of employment.
Here put dividends from oompanies, interest on seourities and loans, income from agri-
oultural land, cetimnted house-rent if house is owned, eto.



- 15

MonTtaLy ExrENDITURE oN Foop

(N ote.—-g?:l‘::lﬁggi ::::; (liz altered Q“E_ﬁ{ﬁf;the Cotal lg;l:?;ity in Tobﬁ )nost
according to what is bought) in month
N.B.;Entry should be made of only those items which are used.
Rioe (superior) . . Paylees or Re. |o-{P-
maunds
Rioe {Patni) . . . »
Wheat . . "
Wheat four . »”
Barley . . ”»
Jowari . . »
Bajri . »
Ragi . »
Other cereals . . »
Gram . .. »
Turdal . " »
Other pulses v . »
Raw Sugar (gul) .- . Seers
Sugar (refined) . . »
Tea .. - . Lbs.
Cofleo .. . »
Cooon . . "
Sweetmeats . v Seers
Eggs . "o . Dozens ‘
Fish '
Beof . . _ Lbs.
Mutton (sheep or goat) .. . —
Other meat . ‘e e

- (1) All expenditure ﬁgureu- should refer to people living at above addresa oniy.

(2) Commodities.—Partioulars should only be given for the commoditica usually
bought by the family every month.



16

MoxTELY EXPENDITURE ON FOoOD—Contd,

Commodities
(Note.—This list may be altered
according to what is botht)

Quality of tho
articles

Total quantity in| Total cost
month in month

N.B.—Entry should be made of only those items which are used.

Tamarind and kokum
Condimenta and spices
Vegetables ‘
Fruits (green snd dry) .,
Mustard oil
Cocoanut ojl
Gingily oil
Barasi oil

Other oils used as food

+

Copra and cocoanut
Biscuits

Loaves

Pickles and preserves

Aerated wators

Rofreshments bought and consumed
away from home

LR o

Other food-stuffs

Total expenditure on food , .

Secrs

Secrs

Beers
”
n

Bottlea




17

MonTHLY EXPENDITURE ON FUEL, LicETING AND RENT

Commodities

(Note.—This list may be altered
according to what is bought)

Quality of the

articles month

otal quantity in| Total cost

in month

N.B.—Entry should be made of only those items which are used.

¢

Coal

Charcoal .-

Firewood

Spirit . e
Kerosene

Candles

Castor oil

Matches .. -
Gas charges

Electric charges .

.

Maunds

Bottles

Gallons

Ro. .

Total expenditure on fuel and lighting ..

Rent per month (1) ..

Rs.
Rs.

Is the house owned or rented ?

(1) Give actual amount paid by the family orif the house is owner-ovcupied state
the amount of rent obtainable if the house were let to & tenant.

MO R 20—2



18

ExrexDITORE ON CLOTHING, SHOES AND OTHER NECESSARIES NOT

BOUGHT EVERY MONTH

Estimated )
Articles Number| Cost perl o\ ) number of Estimated
(Note.—The list of articles  lof arti artiele | 7 months cost per
should be extended 50 as to cles in | when n:liclcs that the . month on
include all those in usec) use bought articles | average
will last |
. - o I
1 2 3 4 6 ' 8
1
N.B.—Entry should be made of only thoso items which are used.
|
CrorHING FOR MEN No, Rx. a, ‘L Ra.a, | Montha Rs. jo. [p.

Dhoties ..
Pagris, Hats, Fetas or Caps
Bandis .
Pahirans
Sudreh
Shirtas .
Coats .
Suits .
Pants

Waist coats
Collars and ties
Handkerchiefs
Socks

Bash or belt
Pyjamas
Raincoats
Umbrellas

For WoMEN

Saris .-
Cholis or blouses or jackets
Hats

Mathabanas .
Chanias .
Patals or Gavans
Petticoats
Bodices

Skirts

Odhnis or shawls
Handkerchiefs
Stockings

Belts

Others

.
.
.
s
.
e
.

.

e

For CHILDREN UNDER
14 YEARS

Dhotien .
Baria .
Kurtas

Half shirts .
Frocks .

|
|

|
o




19

Estimated
Artioles Number | Cost per Total number of | Estimated
. ({Note.—The liat of articles | of arti- | article ° -nf months cost per
should bo extended so as to | clesin | when cots_t !° that the |- month on
include all those in use) use | bought | *T%®3 | articles will | average
Iast
1 2 3 4 5 6

N.B.—Entry should be made of only those items which are used.

For CHILDREN UNDER No. Rs.a. | Rs. a. Months Rs. |a. |p.
14 YBARS—conid. ’
Kunchis .. .-
Baby caps or hata .
Coats .. .. ,
Pants . e
Suits . .-
Parkars .. . ‘
Socks .. . i
Patals .. .. J
Others ‘e o] -
Foor.weAR
Boots, shoes or sandals
Beot Polish .e ..
Boot Laoces . .-

Total expenditure on olothing.

Bepping
Beds or cots .. ..
- Mattresses .
Pillows and oases
Blankets and rugs
Sheets .
Razaces .
Mosquito ourtains

Hovsenorp ReNewals
Furniture and oarpets
Cooking utensila

Tinning
Others .. ..
Total expenditure on bedding SR I D
and renewals .. .

Insiructions for filling up Form on pages 18 and 19

List of articles,—All the articles in nse should be entered in column 1. The articles
named atro only inserted as samples.

Note.—Number of articles,.—In column 2 should be entered the number of each article
aotually in use including ochanges of dress, possessed by the family.

Cost por urtiolo.—In column 3 should be entered the price per article when purchased.
If similar articles woro purchased at different prices, the prices should be entered
separatoly and the nnmber of articles at each price shown.

Total cost.—Column 4 will be obtained by multiplying the number in column 2 by the
price in column 3. .

Duration of artioles,—In ocolumn 5 shounld be entered the total time which each article
may be expeoted to last from the date of its purchase to the date when itis finally
disoarded as useless. .

Cost per month.—Column 8 will be obtained by dividing the total costin column 4 by
the number entered in column &.

Mo R 20—2a



20

MiscELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE

Bt pet Cost per
Items C;{:'n]:; Ttems monrl‘;
N.B.—Entry should be made of only those itema which arc used.
Rs. |alp. Rs. ls. p
l Servants’ wages .-
Barber . .. Payment te  dependont |
Dhobi . .. i members of family not
Soap ‘e .. ! residing at nddress given
Medical fees and Medicines .. on page 14 .-
Education (1) .. Travelling expenses to an
Travelling expenses to an from native place ..
from work .. . ;| Luxurica such as watches,
Tobacco incloding cigarettes i trinkets, toys, etc. ..
and bidis . . Interest on debta .
Spirits and wines . Bangles .
Pansupari . . Flowers . .
Amusementa {2) . Needle and thread .-
Toilet requisites. . . Combs, brushes, ete. ..
Club subseriptions . Here niote any other item
Newspapers .. .. of miscellancous expendi-
Stamps and Stationery .. ture giving headings .
Charity . .
Gifts .. . ! _
Life Insurance ., . |
Provident Fund
Income Tax .. Total miscellancous
Other taxes if any Expenditure ..
Summary of Income and Erpenditure Rs. a.'p.
Total Family Income in the month inveatigated (3) (sco pago 14) .. . :
. Ra, a.|p. i
Expenditure on—
Food (see page 16) o e .
Fuel and lighting (seo page 17) e .
Rent (sec page 17} o . .
Clothing (Bee page 19) .. .. ..
Bedding and Household Renewals (see pago 19).
Miscellangous expendituro (sce page 20) .
Total expenditure of family iri montl; ., .. |
Excess of income over expenditure .. . . |
Exceas of expenditure over income P
i

How is the excess met ?

Note.—Tf the expenditure oxceeds the income all the ite
obviously it eannot gencralty be
Im some canen the oxcess of ¢
sule of jewellery. How the excoss is met, should be stated.

(1) Inelude achool fecs, books, #porta,

(2) Include excursions,

(3) The total income

h pocket monoy, eto,
cinemas, theatres, voncerts, ota,

ms should be verified, os
truo that the expendituro excecds income every month.
xpenditure may be met out of previous mavings or hy the

bo stated. of the persons living ot the nddress givemon page 14 only should



21
NoTes oF INVESTIGATOR
Description of Dwelling

Number of rooms occupied by
family . .

Approximate size of each room
(length, breadth and height)

State of what materialsthe dwelling
is built and whether ventilation is
good

Givedetailsasto supply of water for
drinking ..

Give details of sanitary arrange-
ments

Give the number of mfants who dled
within one year of their birth

State whether any member of the
family 1s subject to any ailment,
and if so, what .

State whether the family buys on
credit or cash system

If interest was charged on credit pur-
chases state, if possible, the rate
charged .

Is the famle in debt ? I so, state
the amount of family debt and the
rate of interest

What is the approximate w eight of
the cooking pots in the possession
of the family

Religious  ceremontes  including
marriages and funerals

Give any information available as to
the occasional expenditure on—

Festivals

Cletemonies

Marriages

Funerals (cxpenditure in ﬁrst
fortnight)

State to what extent the money
so spent was borrowed

State how the savings are
invested .



22

APPENDIX B—Occupation Groups

Qccupational group ‘ Abbroviation
I
1. Sugerior Office and Technical Staff .4 Sup.
2. Ordinary Clerical Cik.
3. Ordinary Mechanical and Technical Mee.
4. Teaching Tch.
B. Professional Prf.
Deaignation Abbreviation

Superintendent of Schools Sup.
Telegraphist Mec,
Appraiser Sup.
Officer Sup.
Manager Sup.
Superintendent Sup.
Head Clerk Clk.
Ticket Collector Mec.
Doctor Pré.
Compounder .| Mee..
Draftsman .t Mec.
Sanitary Inspector .| Sup.
Electrician . Mee.
Journalist .| Prf.
Police Inspector ..| Sup.
Ship Inspector ..| Sup.
Store-keeper .} Sup.
Guard (Rly.) Sup.
Secretary Sup.
Post Master Sup.
Singing Teacher Tech.
Carriage Examiner Sup.
Purser (Ship) Sup.
Surveyor Mee.
Insurance Agent Prf.
Salesman P,
Watch-maker Mec.
Printer Meec.
Proof-reader Mee.
Compositor Mec.
Excise Inspector Sup.
Dyeing Master Mee.
Weaving Master Mec.




23

APPENDIX B—contd.
Designation Abbreviation

Vaccinator ' Mee.
Dyeing Analyser Sup.
Theatre Manager Prf,
Advertiser Prf.
Dockyard Mistry Mec.
Fipishing Master ..| Mec. »
Conductor—R.I.M. .| Sup—
Signaller . Me{:—
Observatory Assistant Mec.
Postal Sorter Mec.
Telephone Operator Mec.

APPENDIX ¢
Botanical names of certain articles of food with the equivalents in tolas

of their local weights and measures

Name of article Equi-
- —_ e Local weights | valent
or measures in
English or vernacular Botanical tolas*
Rice .| Oryza Sativa ..|Paylee (measure),| 200
Wheat 4 Triticum  Sati- Do. .. 210
vum
Jowari .. . .| Serghum Vulgare. Do. .-f 205
Bajri JPennisetum Do. ..[ 200
Typhoideum
Barley .| Hordeurm  Vul- Da. .| 166
gare
Gram +| Cicer Arietinum . Do. ..| 206
Turdal .| Cajanus Indious . Do. .o 204
Sugar (refined) . Seer {weight) ..| 28
Sugar (raw) . ' Do. . 28
Tea ++| Camellia Thea .. b, 39
Boof Do. 39
Mutton Do. .| 39
Milk Seer (measure) | &6
Gheo | Seer (weight) ..| 28
Potatoes : Do. 28
Onions ; Do. .. 28
Salt iPaylee (measure),| 184
Cocoanut oil Seer ..| 28

APPENDIX D
Engel’s Law and the Middle Class Family Budgetl Investigation .

Dr. Engel, Chief of the Royal Bureau of Statistics of Prussia has
taid down certain well-known propositions regarding the relationship

* These are the avernges of the results of the jantri measurement taken by the
Colleotor of Bombay in the Crnwford Market during 1922-24 when the family budgots

were collected.



24

between mcome and the percentage expenditure on various groups of
jitems included in a family budget. The following are the four main
propositions laid down by Dr. Engel :—
(1) The greater the income, the smaller the percentage of outlay
on subsistence.
(2) The percentage of outlay for clothing is approximately the
same whatever the income.
(3) The percentage for lodging or rent and for fuel and lighting
is invariably the same whatever the income.
(4) As the income increases in amount the percentage of outlay
on sundries becomes greater.

It is proposed to examine in this note the extent to which the present
investigation bears out these propositions. Taking the first proposition,
it will be seen that in the three income classes Rs. 75 and below Rs. 125,
Rs. 125 and below Rs. 175 and Rs. 1756 and below Rs. 225, the - percentage
expenditure on food is 455, 43-5 and 41'3 respectively. It is quite
clear, therefore, that as income increases the percentage expenditure on
food decreases. This proposition has been confirmed by the results of

family budget investigations conducted in Australia, Germany and the
United States,

In his second proposition Dr. Engel says that the percentage of outlay
on clothing is approximately the same whatever the income. The truth
of this proposition is brought out remarkably well by the present
investigation which shows that in the three income classes the percentage
of expenditure is very nearly the same being 10°3, 10-3 and 1056 respec-
tively. This proposition is confirmed in Australia but not in Germany
and the United States where the percentage of expenditure on clothing
increases as the size of the income increases,

According to the third proposition of Dr. Engel the percentage
expenditure on rent and fuel and lighting is invariably the same what-
ever the income. This proposition is not borne out completely by
the present investigation which shows that the percentage expenditure
on rent and fuel and lighting respectively in the three income classes
is 164, 146, 13-5 and 6:2, 5’5 and 4°9. The differences in the
percentages of expenditure on rents among the three income clusses
are greater than those in the case of fuel and lighting, Perhaps this
is due to the fact that at the time of the present investigation housing
conditions in Bombay were not quite normal and families had often
to spend more on rent than they desired or could afford.

Dr. Engel’s proposition as regards rents is confirmed in Australia

and the United States. In Germany neither part of the proposition is
confirmed. .

Dr. Engel’s fourth proposition lays down that the percentage
expenditure on sundries increases as the income increases and this is
completely borne out by the results of the present investigntion. It is
scen that the percentage expenditure on miscellaneous items in the
three income classes is 19°1, 23'7 and 273 respectively. This
proposition is also confirmed in Australia, Germany and the United States,



26

TABLE 1

Analysis of Families according to Number of Earning Members
by Income Classes

Number of families with

Percent-
Income closses Total age to
one two three four total
earner CAINErs ' €ATRErs | earners
) | |
\ |
‘ i
Rs. 76 and below } !
Ra, 125 Y. 498 25 1 524 398
Rs. 126 and below
Ra. 176 433 70 3 508 38-3
Rs. 175 and below ! i
Rs. 225 21 70 i1 1 203 22-1
i
Allincomes .. 1,142 165 . 17 ‘ 1 1,325 100-0
V !
Porcontage to total,.|  86-2 12-4 1 13 F -1 | 10000
i
TABLE I1
Analysis of Families according to Number of Earning
Members by Religion and Caste
Number of families with
Percent-
Religion and custe Total age to
one two three four total
eArner | carners | esrners | enrners
— | - ' --
Hindus—
Bruhmins 573 kiil G 1 [i57]3) 40°4
Kayaatha Prabhus . 107 33 6 . 116 11-0
Marathas . 42 10 . .. 52 39
Vanis oo T2 6 o . 78 59
Others .o 138 22 2 . 162 12-2
Totnl, Hindus 0932 146 14 1 1,003 824
Mulammadans .. Rit] 1 .- . 40 3-0
Parsis . 113 ! 2 e 124 94
Jows e 28 b 1 e 34 2-8
Chbristians .. 30 4 o o 34 2.8
|
All Coston .. 1,142 166 17 ‘ 1 1,325 1000
: \
‘ — —_ —————
l’gruantﬂgo to total .. 862 1244 1-3 1 10040




26

TABLE III

Classification of Budgets by Income and Natural Division of Origin

Monthly family income |
— T Al Percent-
Natural division of origin | Ry, 75and: Hs. 125 | Re. 176 | incomes | °8° %°
below [and below |and below tota
Rs. 126 l Ras. 115 Ka. 225
Bombay City .. 93 8 66 248 187
Konkan 240 196 i 118 554 418
Karnatak . . 21 l 27 14 42 47
Deccan 61 | 60 29 150 11-3
Gujarath . . 6 88 2 205 16-5
South India .. : ‘ 28 39 20 87 66
North India (including 8ind!
and Central Provinces) .. g ‘ 0 4 19 14
All Divisions | 524 508 203 1,326 10090
Percentage to total 36 383 22-1 100-0
TABLE IV
Classification of Budgets by Religion and Income
|
; Monthly family incon:o
. e I, All Peorcent-
Religion snd caste  |p. 954nd  Rs. 125 | Re. 175 | incomes age to
below  and below | and below
i Re. 1256 Ra. 178 Rs. 225
Hindus—
Brahmins . . 267 256 132 4656 404
Kayastha Prabhus .. 66 44 36 146 11-0
Marathas - 22 21 i 62 30
Vanis .. .. 26 40 12 18 59
Others . . 64 60 38 162 12-2
Total, Hindus . 445 421 227 1,083 82-4
Muhammadans .. .. 21 13 8 40 3-0
Parsis . . 47 44 as 124 94
Jews .. 7 17 10 34 2:6
Christians . 4 13 17 34 26
i‘—_—- T
All Religions . E 524 508 203 1,326 100-0
| |
Percontage to total ‘ 39-6 383 | 221 100+0




27

TABLE V A
Classification of Budgets by Religion and Occupation
Superior | Ordina
All Perceot-
rdl - -

Religion and caste fmf;?‘ Odu.rll&'y né:f’:;'& Teaching 53:5. occupa- age to
. stafl } techpical tions total

T —_— E I "

Hindus— ‘ ; i
Brahmins 32 554 33 22 | 4 | 055 494
Kayul!ul‘ubhunl s 123 12 5 148 Lo
Marathas I z 36 9 6 . 52 39
Vanbs ° I 85 . 5 ! 1 78 59
Others ‘ 7 120 20 13 2 182 122
Total, Hindas .. 50 897 74 40 17 1,003 824
Mohammadans 3 20 a 1 8 490 30
Paris 13 2 30 4 5 124 94
Jows 4 21 [} . 34 26
Christlans i 14 1 1 1 34 26
All religions .. B ' 1,024 132 55 81 1,325 ‘ 100°0

|- {
Fercentage to total o8 778 10°0 41 I 23 100°0 l
I
TABLE VI

Frequency Distribution of Monthly Incomes of Middle Class Families
with Class Intervals of Es. 25

Percent-

. Number of
Monthly income classes iy 5&‘2:10
Rs. 75 and below Rs. 100 188 14-2
Rs. 100 ,, , Rs. 125 336 254
Rs.1256 ,, , Rs.150 958 195
Rs. 150 ,, ., Rs.175 250 18-8
Rs. 176 ,, .. Rs. 200 150 11'3
Rs. 200 ,, .,» Ras, 226 143 10-8
All incomes 1,325 100:0

* For the list of persons Included nncrar this heading s¢a Appendix B.



28

TABLE VII

Actual and Percentage Ezpenditure on Food Items
* {The figures in Italics are percentages}

Limits of monthly family income

Ra, 76 and| Re. 125 © Ra. 175

' ] All
below | and below and below |
l Re. 125 | Re. 175 | Re 225 | ‘0700
i l -
. I
Number of budgets .. . .‘ 524® | 5U8 | 203 1,325'
Averare number of persons in the .
familyt B A Y T 4-60 s 553 462
| f - -
| Rea Ks.s. | Re.n. | Ran.
Cereals— : l
Rico .. . .. 8 5 o012 ' 11l | 910
80 68 61 7°0
Patni .. .. .- 08 o8 ! o1 0o
05 03 | 03, 04
Wheat . .. - 115 2 11 213 ‘ 2 7
' 19 19 | 1-5 18
Others (1) .. . . 10 12y 17, 12
10 0-8 07 i 08
\ - —
Total, cereals ..' 1112 ! 14 1 | 1610 | 1312
114 98 86 . 100
L
Pulses (2) . . I B 21 24" 115
17 15 12 14
Sugar (raw) .. . .08 0 10 ‘ 010 09
. 0§ 0-4 03 04
Bugar (refined) (3) . SR U 36 ‘ 412 3 6
: 2§ 24 25 24
Tea, coffee and cocon .. . 1 & 11 2 4 111
I ¥ 1-2 12 12
Sweetmenta - . o 0 4 0 8 01 0o 17
. 0-2 03 03 03
Fish 1 8 2 8, 316 2 7
1-5 17 2.0 I8
Mutton - . 014 1 4 i 2 3 1 6
L 08 10 11 10
Other meat (4) .. e 0,2 0 2 010 0o 4
01 01 03 02
I

* Averages for two budgots less,

¥ Includes boarders also.

(1) Includes jowari, bajri, ragi,
flour, cte.

{2) Includes turdal, gram, mung, ote.

(3} Includen four cases in which the oxpenditure on both raw nand rofined sugnr wa
reported together,

(4)"Includl¢:s bce:;,o fow{,a, oto.annd t}8o ono case in which the expenditure on* hens and
cggd - was shown together and one case in which the combi i “ figh
mutton, beef and other meat ' was given, ned oxpenditure on

barley and other cereals and aluo rice-flour, wheat-
»



29

TABLE VII—contd.

Limits of monthly family income

Rs. 75 and| Rs. 125 Rs. 176 | All

below |and below |and belowl . "

Re. 125 | Re.175 | Rs.225 | Income;

Rs. o Res. a. Rs. a. | Rs. a.
Eggs . e 0 4 0 7 012 1 0 7
. 02 0-3 o4 | 03
Milk, ¢rcam and curds . .. 9 9 12 7 15 14 12 1
23 87 83 87
Ghee and butter . .. 4 8 6 1 7 5 512
44 42 3-8 4-2

Salt .e . 0 4 0 b 0 8 0 5
02 0-2 02 0-2

Condiments and spices . . 1 5 1 8 113 1 8
1-3 11 1-0 11
Vegetablea (including potatoes and 4 7 6 0 7 3 511
onions).* £3 42 37 4-1
Fruits . . 0 8 10 17 014
05 o7 07 06
Cocoanut oil . e 04 011 012 (138 {4
. 05 05 04 05

Gingily oil .. . .. i 4 111 113 1 9
. 12 I2 10 11
Other oils used as food . 01 0 2 0 2 01
01 01 0-1 01
Refreshments .. .o 2 8 314 5 6 311
2-4 2-7 2-8 2-7

Cocoanuts + .. .. 1 oen 0 14 1 4 014
o7 06 07 0-6
Other food stuffs } 08 0 14 1 6 0 12
04 a6 07 05

Total, other food .. 33 8 46 1 60 8 44 6

324 J2-2 3I-5 320

Total, all food .. 47 O 2 3 M 6 60 0

466 43-6 | 41°3 434 -

* Includea oxpenditure on vegetables together with (i) cocoanuts and tamarind in
fivecases ; (ii)coconnuts only in one case; (iis) tamarind only in one case; and (it)
vondiments nnd spioes and fruits in one case.

t This inoludes 174 casesin which the expenditure on cocoanutsand tamarind was
shown together ; one caso showing the expenditure on coconnuts and biscuits; and 554
anses giving expenditure on cocoanuts only.

I Includes bread, biscuits, eto,



30

TABLE VIII

Average Middle Class Family Budget in Bombay City

Monthly | Percentage
Ttems expenditure | to total
Food— Rs. a.
Cereals : —
Rice .. . 9 10 7-0
Patni .. .. . 09 4
Wheat.. 2 7 1'8
Others. . 1 2. -8
Total, cereals .. 13 12 10-0
Pulses 115 1-4
Total, Cereals and Pulses ..| 1511 11-4
Sugar (raw) .- - . 0 9 l 4
Sugar (refined) .. .. .. . 3 6 | 2-4
Tea, coffee and cocon .. .. . 111 l 1-2
Sweetments .. e . . g 7 | -3
Fish e -~ . . .. 27 1-8
Mutton .. - e .. 1 6 l'g
Other meat .. e .. 0 4 -2
Eggs .. .. . fJ 7 -3
Mllk cream and curds .. . 12 1 8-?
Ghee and butter .. 512 42
Salt .- . .. .. 0 & 2
Condiments and spices .. 1 8 11
Vepetables (including potatoes and omons) . 611 4-1
Fruits .. e .. .. 014 6
Cocoanut oil .. . 010 ‘6
Gingily oil . . 1 9 1-1
Other oils used an food . 01 . 1
Refreshments . - .. 3l 27
Coccanuts .. .. .. Y. 014 -0
Other food stuffs . 012 ]
Total, other food 44 b 32-0
Tota), all food 60 O 434
Fuel and lighting— -
Charcoal and firewood . 5 1 ! 3-6
Methylated spirit, kerosene oil, canrllca mntchca ete. .. 21 16
Gas and electricity .. .. . 8 4
Totol, fuel and lighting 710 56
Clothing * 14 8 164
Furniture and housohold eﬂ'ecln o 3 7 2'5
House.rent , ., . , e * 20 7 14-8
Miscellaneous . e 32 7 234
Total, monthly expenditure .. 138 5 100-0

* Also includes footwear, umbrellas and waterpraofn,



31
TABLE IX

Composition, Earnings, Group and Percentage Expenditure of
Fawilies by Income Classes

{The fgures In {talics are percentages)

- -
Com: ~ = L g8 Number of .
z position of the family -::E; : % | umber .
& = TeTTwE 7| E <] !
z CEE R R0
Income Classes a . i 3 = |23 -l ol B I
-} Gw Tw B -3 o
- i - = Eg i} B | =
x § | 5 3yliix =z 2|58 g
E o e2 EZZ ZEZE|sSTE|E | Ef | B 14
= G S g8 .= a5 | 5 81518
L AERE |£='v:-,a&€‘- L =*|£|a'g
| i - T
Rs, 75 and below Rs. 125 .| 524 | 1°20 | 1-33 | Bl BB | 4-02 "88 (‘02 0L I1 04: '01 1'05‘
-

Ra. 125 and pelow Rs.175.| 508 | 1°56 [ 1-44 | 88 [*75 | 4°63 *83 |08 01 il 15| ‘Olll "186,
Ra, 175 and below Rs, 225.] 203 | 1°80 | 1-70 il 1°08 (80 | 547 *58 |06 05 '1 30| ‘021" 32
_ e— ] —_— o

! I I
All Incomes .. (1,825 | 1°51 | 145 90 :'72 458 *51 [-04 : 02 ]1 14 "0ri- 15‘
Average monthly expenditure on
Average | — ) Ty T o 0 T ) Total
Forof-
Income Cl montm'y i 't.ure and monthly
locomés | Food | ‘ana [Clothing i houee- . House- | Rrecty | “Hiet
© T [ughting ehocta
b

Rs. a. | BRs. a. | Rs, a,( Rs. o. [ Rs. a. | Rs. a. | Rs. a.| BRs. a.

Ra. 75 and below s, 125 §| 160 8 47 0 8 7 10 10 29 16 14 19 12 103 4
455 62 102 25 164 19+1 1000

Re. 125 and below Na, 176 [ 143 10 62 3 7138 14 13 3 8] 2016 33 14 143 2
35 58 103 2-4 148 237 100:¢

Ita. 175 and below Ra, 225 [ 193 18 70 8 9 8 2 3 4 14 25 14 52 8] 182 b
13 49 {1 2.5 135 273 1000

_— —_
Ml Incomesq ..J 137 0 80 0 710 14 8 3 7 20 7 82 7| 138 5
13-4 56 04 2+3 14*8 234 100-0

® The averages of incomo and expendlture are glven correct to the nearest anna,

t Excludes bedding.

t Includes bodding, cooking utonsils, ete.
§ Includes romittances to dependanta,
% The avernges of tnoome and oxpenditure for this group arc based on vwo budgets less.



32

TABLE X

Composition, Earnings, Group and Percentage Expenditure
of Families by Religion and Caste
{The figures |n itallcs are percentages)

: ] Z
‘s Compasition of the family 5'3 & | Namber of workers
| & T E T 158 "E B
ES H _5 ] é‘-
Religion and Caste x = g E. - =
“ o - |5 E :
s a - | om i - H §3 a
B o -~ T | — g_::- P ] 2 o s g
B | E |45 E% 353|518 (8L g
= = = CER R NEIEEE IR E 5 S
" - = - = o |HBS|ARB R |nY =
L)
prnhmlm . .t B85 l"ﬂ] l‘3{| . 6| 61| 420 73" 0z ol 1'13: 01| 1'14
Kayastha Prabhua N 146f 1 78' 165 1'% 7| 56l ‘29 'Oﬂt *03 1‘29| ‘01 1'30
Marathas .. 52| 1-52] 1-38 1°08, 38| 4'52| 1°0% ..0 . l'lol . l'lﬂi
Vanis . + 7B 127 119 l'03| "58| 4705 40 .. "01] 1708 ..] 1°08
Hindus (Other) ! 162 1740 1747 1702 84| 471 "28 '01' 02 l'lﬁ: ol 1-16
Mohammadans ... 40) 1747 1°58 * 85 55 4745 *05] “15) .. I'OSI «+| 1°03
Parsis . 1 124] 158 1'30| “80 "84 511 10 *15{ .. l'08| 02 1'!0
Jewn .. “. 4] L1°50| 1-82 ‘80| 1°41} 5°53 12 . .. l'lﬂl 03| 1'21
Christians .. <o B4 1°53] 1°56' 1°27 “70) 5°15 *21( -21] *1& l'()ﬂI 03 1°12
| Average monthly expendlture on
i
A\'r-n:ﬁn I | \ TO:#]I
monthly Furnl- mon
Relizlon and Caste  17p, Fuel !Clothl turoand | goo. gg?' cxpendi:
Income®| Food | mnd | % | houschold : A | ture®
Lighting| 1 olfeeta | Teut | meous
I b4
Ra_n. Ra.a., Ra.a | Rs a. : Ren Rs. . Ra a.| Rs a.
Brahmins ¥ 135 3 8 3. 73 1214. 3 2 20 2 82 0O 134 1
434 54 96 l 23 150 243 1000
Kayastha Prabhus .. 136 8 6113, 815 14 4! 31 18 0 2914 135 16
454 A) 108 i 2-3 13-2 - 220 100°0
I
Marathas .. o 133 4 67 7 T1 1210 3 4 19 6 381 8 1 4
438 & d 98 | 25 H'7T | 240 1000
Yanls ae . 137 156 57 0' T 0 12 0 3 3 22 5 33 § 1156 4
i2-¢ 52 80| 23 185 | e45| 10000
Hindus (Other) .. 136 4 62 2 712 18 13 3 2 21 11 20 1 137 0
452 §'6 10-0 23 158 211 100-0
Muhammadans 4 o 125 b 58 12 515 15 § 35 13 0! g7 ¢ 124 0
474 8 123 27 09 I 210 1000
i
Panls .e . 142 03 8 4 0 3 17 7 4 8 21 8 34 4 M7 0
110 62 119 30 nae' 233 1000
r
Jews .. .. 155 10 w0 9 B 7 19 3 3 8 24 & 356 6 10t b
438 7 472 119 e 150 219 1000
Christlans .. .| 168 12 76 5 8 M 47 4 10 7 27 7 52 13 218 2
358 ‘ 42 174 0 18°9 I 28 100-0

* The averages of income and oxpendituro are glven correct to the nearcst annpa. -
1t Excludes bedding.
t Includes bedding, cooking utenslls, cto,
{Inclndes remittances to dependants.
9 The averages of Incoine and expenditure aro based on ono Ludget tess,



33

TABLE XI

Composition, Earnings, Group and Percentage Erpémiiture
of Families by Natural Division of Origin
(The flgures in Italles are percentages)

'ng "
Composition of the family E3 g
2g | £ | %
£ fg | % | &
Natural dividon of | Sjmber . 3 Total £ | £
origin Z | Pemale | number | 3 ]
gets Men | Wom | ol- | ofper- ySZ s
en - @ p-]
- dren sons in Py g "g
o {under 14| the é_:_"é’ -2,.
Eg fomily [EZ3| & £%
= 5 | =
-
Dombay City.. 248 1°51 | 1°88 | -p7| -04 | 5708 12| 08| ‘01
Konkan . .| 554 1557 | 142 | -95| 72 | 468 62| 08| -02
Karnatak .. b6 168 | 162 | 81| 43 | 4-20 55| 03 f -05
Decean . g 150 161 | 145 | -89 62 | 457 | -75| o5 -o02
Gujarath .. .l 205 1'37 | 1°34 | 88| ‘65 | &2 | -41| 08| 'm0
South India .. .| 87 128 | 131 éo| 58 | 896 | ‘74| -02
North  Indin (lncluding
Sind and C. P.) | 19 147 1'37 53 9°05 ‘47| 05| -05
Average monthly expenditure on
Avern . T
Natural diviston of  [monthly  Fural- moﬂmy
arigin amily . A
looome® | Eood | and. [Clothing | Rowse- | Home- | Frey ) TR
Lighting - i
b4
Bs. a. | Ra. o. | Ba. a. [Ra, 5. | Bs. a. | Re. ». | Ba. a. | Ra, a
Bombay City ¥ 148 0 s12| t710| 4 2| 2110 32 0148 14
431 58| 118 23| “143| “2r9| 1009
Koukan 1a16] e0 2| 7 7| 13 71| 3 4] 19 0 Mmuz|135 o
45 55| 1000 24| 141 T235| 1000
Karnatak Mo014] 6011 714| 1314] 8 0| 2810] s012l140 6
AN 56 2:'9 26 168 219 100-0
Docean . " st 1| 67 3| 7 6| 1812 3 & 10 of sz 1133 o
420 56| 1003 24| 18| T2401| o000
Gujarath .. 138 4| 88 1| 77| 18 5{ 8 7| 212! 33 1|13 1
427 55 98 o5 | “15°8] "2e-3| 10000
South India .. 141 5| 56 8| 7 2] 14 8] 3 3| 25 4] 386 3142 7
39°5 50| 102 g-2| 17| T2sa | ivoro
North  Indin  (lncluding
8ind and C. P.) ..|13815] s815) 8 5| 15 8| s 8] 19 33 12 [ 137 7
. 429 6| 113 25| 13| "246| 1000

* The averages of income and expenditure aro given correct to the nearcst anna.

t Excludes bedding.

t Includes bodding, cooking utonsils, ato.

§ Includes remittances to dopondants.
A The averages of incomo nod expondit

MO R 20—3

AN

ure for Bombay City are based on two budgels less,



INDEX
A

o
L
@
"

A—Warp—number of budgets from . . . 2
Accommodation, available—nature of .- . . 8
Adult males—equivalents adopted .- - . 6
—expenditure on food of . . . 6
—nuliber of, per family . .. . [{]
Australis—family budget investigation in—reference to .. 24

B .
B—WaRp—number of budgets from .. . 2

Bedding and houschold necessaries—percentage expenditure on,
among middle and norking classes .- . . 5
Boorders—number of, by caste - - . 32
» income class .. .. . 31
» natural division. . 33
Bombay city—{nmilies born in, boardersin.. .. .. a3
composition of .. . 33
dependantsin .. . 33
group expenditure of .. .- 33
income of .. . . 33
number of budgetsof .. .. 28, 33
resident servantsin .. .. 33
Bombay city—housing conditions in . . . 8
predominant middle class wardsin .. - 3
wards—number of budgets by .- . 2
Botanical names—of cortain food articles ., . . 23
Brahmins, families of —boarders in . . . 32
composition of .. . . 32
dependants in . .. . 32
enrners in e - . .. 32
group expenditure of . - 32
income of . . .. 32
number of budgets of .. .. 2, 25, 26, 27, 32
. resident servants in . .e 32
Budget, monthiy—of an average middle class family . . 30
Budgets—agency employed for collection of . 3
olassitied by earners ‘e . 25
. » income . 1, 7, 25, 28, 27, 28, 31
" s natural division .. .. .. - 26, 33
. » oOocupation . .o ‘e ¥}
" »» religion and caste .. . .e 2, 25, 26, 27, 32
" ” ward -n e - 2
Budgets—determination of approximate number of, by wards .. 3
number and scope of - . .. 1
reason for exolusion of, in high and low income classes 1
scrutiny of . . . 3

c

C—WaRrp—number of budgets from v . 2
Caste—classification of budgets by . ‘e . 2, 25, 26, 27, 32
Cereals—expenditure on . .. 28, 30
Charcoal and firewood—expenditureon .. . . 7, 30
Children—number of, per family—by caste .. .. 32
» Iincome olass .. ‘e 4, 31
y»» natural division.. e 33
Christians, families of—boardersin . . . a2
composition of .. . . 32
dependants in . . - . 32
earnersin ‘e ‘e .. 32
incoms of . . . 32
number of budgets of e e 2, 26, 28, 27, 32
resident. servants in e . 32



H INDEX

C—contd.
Clerks—number of budgets of .. . .e ..
Clothing, expenditure on . .. .
—according to casto . --
v +»» income .. .
” ,» natural division .. ..
accuracy of ‘e . .
calculation of .. .. .o

increase in, with income
percentage expenditure on, among middleand worki ng classes

Cocoanut oil—expenditure on . . .
Cocoanuts—expenditure on . .o .
Collection of budgets—agency for .- . .
method adopted .- .
Composition of fnmlly—by caste . . .
» income clama . . e
+» Natural division . ..
Condiments and spices~—expenditure on .. . .

D

D—Warp, number of budgeta from . .. .
prominence of . ‘e
Deccan, families hailing from-——boardcrs m. . .. .o
composition of .. ‘e
dependants in . o
group expenditure of .. .
income of .. .

number of budgets of ..
resident servants in
Dependants—difference between those living in the fnmjly nnd,

living apart e
—number living npurt per famlly—by caste .
,» income clasa ,,
» natural division
—remittance to . o . e

E—Warp—number of budgets from . .
LZarners—analysis of families according to, by incomoe clags

» religion and casto .
Eggs—expenditure on . .. ..
Electricity and gas—expenditure on . .
Engel’s law—application of

Enquiry—date of e
general results of .. . ..
method of .. . .
object of . . .
origin of .
reason for excluding persons with uncertain and fluctuat-
ing incomes from .. .. ..
Beope of . e’ e .
specimen form of . .. ..
subjects of investigation of e .

expenditure on food by
number of, per family
Expenditure—actoal and percentage, on groups—

Equivalent adult males—calculation of .. .

by caste, . .
w income class ., .. e
s natural division.. ‘e .
on various items of food M ,e v
Expenditure on—clothing e . .
according to caste . . .
. ,» income class .e .. .e
" » natural division . .e
accuracy of . o . ..
caloulation of .. . e .

inercase in, with incomo .e .. .

PAGE

27

7, 30, 31, 32, 33
32

2“' 30

=3
[ ]

g amcp--a-— Yt et GO 5D

LA
@ -

8, 28, 30
7, 30, 31, 32, 33
32

31
33
8
7

8



INDEX

E—contd., "
PAGE
Expenditure on—food B .- .. - 6, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33
—increase in, with income .. .
per adult male . .
per family .. .. . .6, 28, 30, 31,732, 33
per head .- . .- ’ 6
fuel and lighting . .. 17,30,31,32, 33
furniture and household effects . 30, 31, 32, 33
house-rent .- . 8 10 11, 30, 31,'32, 33
—increase in, with income .. o ]I
miscellaneous items . .- .. 11, 30, 31, 32,'33
F
F—Wanp—number of budgets from . .. 2
Families, middle class—
analysis of, according to earners—by caste .. .. 25
» income class 25
average monthly budget of . . .. 30
boarders in, by caste .. . - 32
» income class .- - - 31
,» natural division .. . 33
composition of, by caste s . e 32
. income class ., .. . 4, 31
‘ » natural division .e 33
dependants in, by caste -- - 32
_ y»» income class .. . . 4, 31
»» natural division . . 33
earners in, by caste .. . . 25, 32
,» income class .. . 26, 31
group expenditure of, by caste .y 32
«» income class .. . 3
»» natural division .. . 33
Lousing conditions of . - .. 8
income of, by caste o . a2z
» income class . . . i1, 31
,» natural division .. . 33
number of budgets of, by caste .. . .. 2,25, 28, 27, 32
,» income class . 1, 7, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31
»» Datural division . 26, 33
resident servants in, by caste - . . 32
5 income class .. 31
» notural division .. .. 33
mely budget investigation, reference to, in Australia .- 24
y»» (Germany . 2¢
» United States of America 24
Family budgets, middle class—period covered by enquiry into .. 1
—working class—report on dn enguiry into .. - 1,6
Firewood and charcoal—expenditure on .. . .. 7,30
Fish—expenditure on . . . 28, 30
Floorspace . . - 8
Food—expenditure on, . .. .. @, 28, 30 31, 32, 33
by oaste . . .. 32
,s income class ., . . 6, 28, 31
» natural division ) .. . 33
increase in, with income . .. 6
per adult male . . e 6
por family . .. .. 8,28, 30, 31, 32, 33
por head . . . 8
principal items of . 6, 28, 30
percentage expenditure on, among middle and workmg classes 5
Form of enquiry, specimen of - - . 13

Fruite—exponditure on . . ve 29, 36



TV INDEX

F—contd.
PAGE
Fue! and lighting—expenditure on, .. o .. 7, 30, 31, 32,33
by caste .. S e . . 32
» income class . . . 7,31
» natural division .. .. . 33
principal items of . .. 7. 30
percentage expenditure on, among mlddlc and wnrkmg classes. &
Furniture and household effects—expenditure on, . . 30, 31, 32, 33
by caste .. .. . 32
»» income class .. - 31
»» natural division .. . 31
G
G—Warp—numboer of budgets from .. .. .- 2,3
Gas and electricity—expenditure on . - .- 7, 30
Germany—{family budget investigation in—reference to .. 24
Ghee and butter—expenditure on .- .. . 29, 30
Gingily oil—expenditure on .. . - 29, 30
Group expenditure by caste . - - 32
,» income class .. .e .. 3!
»» natural division . . 33
Group percentage expenditure among working and middle classes b
Gujarath, families hailing from—
boarders in . . . a3
composition of . .. 33
dcpendants in . .. .. 33
Ee expenditure of .. . . : i3
rof budgetsof . .. . 26, 33
remdent servants in . - . 33
H
Hindus—number of budgets of .. . . . 2, 25, 20, 27, 32
House-rents—exponditure on, .. - . 8, 10, 11, 30, 31, 32, 33"
: by caste .. o .. 32
,» inceme olass .. . 11, 31
.. natural division .. .e 33
inecrease in, with income 11
—percentage expenditure on, among middle end workmg classes 3
Housing conditions—number of rooms in tenements .. .. 8,910
overcrowding .. . . 9
rents, predomipant .. . . 10
aize of rooms .. . S 8
state of repair - . e
ventilation, lack of .. . . §, 11
water-supply ..
middle and working class, dlﬁ'orence bctv-ccn 8
I
Income—classes considered for the report .. .. . 1
classification of budgets by . .. 1, 7, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31
exclusion of lower and higher olnaaes of, rensona for . 1
frequency distribution of ‘e . . 27
monthly, of families .. . e 11, 31, 32, 33
uncertain and fluctuating, rearons for oxolusion of persons with 1
Income and percentage expenditure, relation between, on—clothing 8, 2¢
food .. 6, 8, 24
fuel and lighting 5, 24
houso-rent 6, 11, 24
miscellancous itema ¢, 24
Insurance—oxpenditure on . . ‘e 12
nutnbor of familica paying premia .. . 11,12
Inter-allied Sciontific Food Commission—scale of . . U



INDEX
J
Jews, families of, boarders in s .
compositior of -
dependants in .
earners in . .
group expenditure of .. .
income of .. ..
number of budgetaof .. .
resident servants in . .
K
Karnatak, familics hailing from—
boarders in .. .
composition of .. o
dependants in .. .
group expenditure of .. .
income of . o
number of budgets of .. - .
resident servantsin .. e
Kayastha Prabhus, families of—
boarders in e
composition of .- .
dependants in . .
earnersin . ..
group expenditure of .. .
income of ‘e - -
number of budgets of ,. T
reason for large number of .
resident servantsin .. .

Kerosene, matches, etc.—expenditure on .,

Konkan, familics hailing from—
boarders in .
composition of .
dependants in .
group expenditure of .
income of .
number of budgets of .
reaident servants in .

M
Marathas, families of—boarders in . .
composition of . .
dependants in . .
earners 1n e - .
group expenditure of ’

income of ..
number of budgets of
resident servants in

Mechanical and technical staff, ordinary—number of l;l;dgets of .

Men—number of, per family, by caste . ..
» income class .
. »» natural division
Mcthod of enquiry . .
Middle class familiea-—
analysis of, according to carners—by caste ..
» income clasa
- average monthly budget of . .
boarders in, by ceste ‘e .
,» income class
»» natural division
composition of, by caste .
ys income class . -

» natural divigion .
dopendanta in, by caste . .

,» income olass .. ..
» netural division .

.. 2,25, 26,27, 32
.. 32

.. 2,25 26 27, 32

2
: 32
i 7, 30

32

32

2, 35, 26, 27, 32
32

27

32

4, 31

33

3

. 25
. 25



vl INDEX

M—ocontd.
PAGE
Middle class families—contd.
group expenditure of, by caste .. .- . a2
» iDcome class . .. 31
» Datural division . .. 33
group percentage expenditure of, compared with that of
working classes . -- .. 5
hounsing conditions of . . - 8
income of, by caste . . . 32
»» income class . . .. 11, 31
» natural division .. . .. 33
number of earners in, by caste ., . .. 25, 32
» income class . .. 25, 31
predominant wards of . T .. 3
resident servanta in, by caste .. .. . 32
» income class .. .. 31
» Datural division . .. 3
Milk—expenditure on - .. .. 29, 30
Miscellaneous group—expenditure on - .. .. 11,30, 31, 32,33
by caste .. .e .- 32
w incomse class ., - - 31
”" natural division . e 33
iteras included in .. ‘e . ) 11
percentage expenditure on, among middle and working
classes .. .. . . 5
Muhammadans, families of—boardersin .. .. . 32
composition of .. . 32
dependantsin . 32
earnersin .. . . 32
group expenditure of o e a2z
income of . .. . 32
" number of budgeteof .. o 2, 26, 26, 27, 32
resident servants in . v 32
Mutton—expenditure on . . . 28, 30
N
Natural division of erigin—classification of budgets by. . . 26, 33
North India, families hailing from—
boarders in . . e 33
composition of . . . a3
dependants in . . . 33
group expenditure of . . a3
income of .o . . 33 -
number of budgets of . .. 26, 33
- resident, servants in.. . . i3
Number and scope of budgets .. .. .e 1
Number of budgets-—by caste .. .. .. 2, 25, 26, 27, 32
s GAINOTA .e .o . 25
» income .. . 1,1, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31
v batural division . - .. 26, 33
. ocoupation .. .. . 27
. War . e es e 2
Number of persons per family . .. .. 4,6,28,31,32, 33
Number of rooms in tenements .. . .. 89 10
o
Objects of enquiry . . . 1
Qccasjonal expenditure—information regarding . . 1
Ocoupants in tenements . . . 0
Qccupation—olassification of budgets by ,, .. . 27
Occupation grou .. 22

Office and technical staff, superior—number of hudgct;.of . 21
One-roomed tenementa—number of familiog in . . 89 10



INDEX
P

Parsis, familics of —boardersin e ‘e
composition of .. ..
dependants in .. ..
earners in .. ..
group expenditnre of e
income of .. ..

number of budgets of ..
resident servants in

Patni—expenditure on . ..
Percentage expenditure on
“Clothing .. . .
food .

fuel and lighting
-furniture and household necessames
house-rent: e
miscellaneous 1tems
Period of enquiry -
Persons, number of, by classes of tenements
per family by caste ..
,» income class .
»» natural division

.

CIEE

e s

Predom.mnnt rents
Professional occupations—number of budgets relating to
Provident fund—expenditure on

number of families reportmg contnbutlon to

Pulses—expenditure on ‘ .. ..
R
Refreshments—expenditure on .
Religion and caste—classification of budgets by ..
Remittance to dependanta . ..
Rents—analysis of tenements bfr
—explanation of abnormally high and low ﬁgures
—predominant range of .-
Ionts of tenements according to rooms .
Repair—state of .. .
Results of enquiry, general . .
Rice—expenditure on . ve
Rooms, number of, per tenement .. ..
number of persons in .
size of
L
Salt—expenditure on . -
Sample—determination of .- .
homogeneity of . .

Sanitary arrangeiients
Scope of budgets
Servants, resident—number of, by caste

,» income class: -
»» aatursl division ..
Size of family .. .-
Nize of rooms ..

South Lndia, families hailing from—

boarders in . .
composition of . .-
depondants in . .

group oxpenditure of .. .
1income of s
number of budgets of e
rosident servantain .. ..

M0 » 20—4

PAGE

. 32
. 32
12

.. 32
32

.. a2
2, 25, 26, 27, 32

32

. 28, 30

«-4 5, 7, 30,

.. 4, 85,30,3l, 32,33

4, 5, 10, 11, 30, 31, 32, 33
4, 5, 6, 11, 30, 31, 32, 33
.. 1

9

32

4, 6, 28, 31

.. 33
. 10
.- 27
. 12
. 11,12
. 28, 30

.. 29, 30
. 2, 25, 28, 27, 32
.- 4,11
. 10
.. 11
. 10
.- 8, 10
. i
. 3

28, 30
.. 8,9 10
.. Y
.- 8

29, 30

.
.
[Ed
[~]

b3

EREREEE owlilBrerw



viii INDEX

§—contd,
PAGE
Suburbs—middle class persons, residing in, number of e 3
Sugar, raw—expenditure on . .. .- 28, 30
Sugar, refined—expenditure on .- .. . 28, 30
Sweectmeats—expenditure on .. .- . 28, 30
T
Tabulation—budgets accepted for .. . . 4
Tea, coffee and cocoa—expenditure on .. . . 28, 30
Teachers—number of budgets of .o - . . 237
Teohnical and mechanical staff, ordinary—
number of budgeta of .. .- . 27
Technical and office staff, superior— -
number of budgets of . . . N
Tenements—analyeis of, acoordmg to occupanta . . 9
rents . .. .. 10
avernge rental for cach class of . . 8
number of, according to rooms .. . 8,9, 10
Two-roomed tenements—number of families in .. .. 8.8,
L]
United States, family budget investigation in, reference to . 24
v
Vanis, families of —boarders in e . .o i
composition cf .. .- . 42
dependanta in . . .- 32
CRPDCTS in - - .- 32
group expenditure of .. .. .. a2
incomo of e Ve .. R
number of budgets of .. e . a, 25, 24, 27, 42
resident servants in @ .. . - 32
Vegetahles—expenditure on - . . 20, 30
w
Werds—classification of budgets by . .. .. 2
relative importance of . .. .. 3
Water-supply .. . .. 0
Wheat—expenditure on .. .. .. o, o
Women, number of, per fanuly—by cante .. .. . a2
.+ income clnan - ‘e 4, 31
» natural division ., . 33
‘VOI'HI'IE class blldgetl—l{ewﬂ onan gnqu|ry into . .. 1.5

R

B e ——— —
BOMBAY ¢ l’lllNTED A’l‘ TH.E GOVHBNNENT OBNTRAL PRISS.



